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Thls is an advance report of final 1961 retall 
trade data by county or census division and Incorporated 
place of 30,000 population or more. The regular séries of 
census bulletins to follow wlll show retall trade In con­
sidérable détail. 

Totals for 1961 are not dlrectly comparable to 1951 
census Information as publlshed; certain classifications 
are now excluded from retall trade and others hâve been 
added. Restaurants, lumber dealers, farm Impleinent 
dealers and feed stores are not Included In the 1961 
retall totals but were In 1951; ail automotlve repalr 
shops, radio and télévision repalr and Jewellery repalr 
are now part of retall trade but In 1951 were Included 
wlth the service trades. Census divisions In Manltoba and 
Alberta hâve been revlsed slnce the 1951 census. 

A further explanatlon of changes and 1951 data 
revlsed on a basls comparable wlth 1961 wlll be contalned 
In the regular séries of bulletins to be released shortly. 

Le présent rapport est un rapport anticipé sur les 
résultats du recensement du commerce de détail par comté ou 
division de recensement et par localité constituée ayant une 
population de 30,000 ou plus. La série régulière de bulletins 
de recensement qui suivra contiendra une somme considérable 
de renseignements sur le commerce de détail. 

Les chiffres de 1961 ne sont pas rigoureusement compa­
rables à ceux du recensement de 1951 qui ont été publiés; 
certains classements ont été exclus tandis que d'autres ont 
été ajoutés. Contrairement à 1951, les restaurants, les mar­
chands de bols, les marchands d'instruments agricoles et les 
magasins de provendes -ne figurent pas aux chiffres du com­
merce de détail de 1961; toutes les boutiques de réparation 
d'automobiles, de réparation d'appareils de radio et de télé­
vision, de réparation de bijouterie s'Inscrivent maintenant 
au commerce de détail tandis qu'en 1951 elles faisaient 
partie des commerces de service. Les divisions de recen­
sement, au Manltoba et en Alberta, ont été revisées depuis le 
recensement de 1951. 

La série régulière de bulletins, qui sera publiée pro­
chainement, contiendra une explication plus détaillée des 
modifications ainsi que les chiffres de 1951 ramenés à une 
base comparable â ceux de 1961. 
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l'année 

CANADA 

NEWFOUNDLAND --

TERRE-NEUVE 

Division No. 1 

St. John's 

Division No. 2 .. 

Division No. 3 
Division No. .4 
Division No. 5 
Division No. 6 
Division No. 7 
Division No. 8 
Division No. 9 
Division No. 10 

PRINCE EDWARD ISLAND --
ÎLE-DU-PRINCE-ÉDOUARD 

Klngs 
Prince 
Queens 

6062-501 

152,620 

4,747 

1,990 

578 

309 
240 
222 
350 
260 
533 
525 
250 
68 

867 

156 
305 
406 

$'000 

16,072,949.9 

285,567.6 

140,125.0 

95,002.2 

11,023.0 

8,951.9 
11,344.7 
32,658.8 
33,108.4 
16,606.5 
17,693.4 
7,943.7 
6,112.2 

78,801.0 

8,965.7 
29,485.2 
40,350.1 

$'000 

2,071,897.8 

49,948.0 

20,388.6 

13,568.3 

2,562.8 
2,217.5 
1,918.7 
5,128.8 
4,941.4 
3,606.7 
4,901.5 
2,648.1 
1,633.9 

10,678.4 

1,468.6 
3,861.5 
5,348.3 

NOVA SCOTIA --
NOUVELLE-ECOSSE 

Annapolls .. 
Antlgonlsh . 
Cape Breton 
Sydney ... 

Colchester . 
Cumberland . 
Dlgby 
Guysborough 
Halifax 
Halifax .. 
Dartmouth 

Hants 
Invemess .. 
Klngs 
Lunenburg .. 
Pictou 
Queens 
Rlchmond ... 
Shelbume .. 
Victoria . .. 
Yarmouth ... 

6,523 

247 
109 

1,066 
326 
350 
427 
271 
152 

1,409 
692 
250 
269 
194 
373 
413 
468 
151 
116 
162 
86 
260 

$'000 

580,335.4 

15,844.6 
12,706.8 
96,615.5 
48,151.8 
33,315.0 
28,575.4 
13,320.2 
4,556.2 

211,150.2 
138,296.6 
48,111.9 
17,029.8 
11,120.3 
29,971.5 
27,375.3 
36,029.1 
9,324.4 
4,861.3 
7,735.4 
4;i78.3 
16,626.1 

$'000 

73,193.5 

2,028.1 
1,465.0 
10,759.9 
5,541.4 
4,191.1 
3,497.3 
1,860.9 
566.3 

27,450.8 
20,873.9 
4,498.7 
2,265.6 
1,498.8 
4,243.9 
3,622.5 
4,150.7 
1,198.7 
647.0 
992.8 
464.1 

2,290.0 

25 cents 
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l'année 

NEW BRUNSWICK --
NOUVEAU-BRUNSWICK 

Albert 
Carleton 
Charlotte 
Gloucester 

. Kent 
Klngs 
Madawaska 
Northumberland 
Queens 
Restlgouche 
St. John 
Saint John ........ 

Sunbury 
Victoria 
Westmorland 
' Moncton 
York 

QUÉBEC 

Abltlbl 
Argenteull 
Arthabaska' 
Bagot 
Beauce 
Beauhamols 
Bellechasse 
Berthler 
Bonaventure 
Brome 
Chambly 
Jacques-Cartier .. 

Champlaln 
Charlevolx-Est 
Charlevolx-Ouest ... 
ChSteauguay 
Chlcoutlml 
Chlcoutlml 

Compton 
Deux-Montagnes 
Dor6hester 
Drummond 
Frontenac 
Gaspé-Est 
Gaspé-Ouest 
Gatlneau 
Hull 
, Hull ... 
Huntlngdon 
Ibervllle ...... 
Île-Jésus 
Chomedey 

îles-de-la-Madelelne 
Jollette 
Kamouraska 
Labelle ............ 
Lac-St-Jean-Est .... 
Lac-St-Jean-Ouest .. 
Lapralr le • 
L'Assomption 
Lév l s 

- L ' I s l e t . . . . . . . . . . . . 
Lotblnlère 
Masklnongé ......... 

5,215 

78 
243 
274 
618 
238 
213 
350 
428 
148 
417 
727 
541 
100 
177 
742 
355 
462 

45,273 

871 
332 
512 
231 
655 
509 
253 
356 
453 
125 
904 
286 
975 
190 
142 
249 

1,108 
269 
192 
288 
344 
614 
318 
478 
229 
330 

. 560 
390 
151 
158 
715 
176 
95 
502 
271 
386 
377 
542 
234 
337 
453 
268 
311 
258 

$'000 

435,806.0 

3,766.8 
17,495.4 
17,106.7 
29,300.8 
9,358.9 
13.554.5 
21,787.6 
28,888.6 
5,394.9 
25,314.6 
96,091.2 
77,956.1 
7,350.8 
12,122.6 
89,262.3 
63,811.6 
59,010.3 

4,107,952.1 

64,370.3 
22,666.0 
31,384.5 
12,335.6 
34,295.9 
38,840.5 
8,361.1 
13,881.8 
20,097.5 
4,824.5 
90.457.7 
26,250.9 
59,187.1 
9.087.5 
3,559.5 
14,435.9 
111,100.5 
45,326.4 
9,110.9 
18.842.3 
13,956.5 
42,393.5 
13.722.8 
21,194.0 
9.779.0 
19.803.9 
57,443.5 
45,020.1 
8,193.9 
8.149.1 
78,835.3 
28,425.8 
4.277.4 
33,859.9 
10,847.2 
17,899.3 
29,215.5 
33,443.0 
15,459.2 
'23,569.3 
39,255.1 
9,544.0 
11,958.7 
11,737.9 

$'000 

55,349.5 

370.9 
2,755.5 
2.312.9 
4,732.7 
1,445.6 
1,725.2 
3,118.5 
3,897.5 
755.2 

3.298.7 
11.328.1 
9.571.7 
708.5 

1.774.0 
10,018.2 
7,323.7 
7,104.9 

532,830.1 

9,588.8 
3,025.8 
5,020.7 
2,015.8 
5,363.5 
5,743.7 
1,294.3 
2,377.4 
3,178.8 
719.1 

9,428.5 
2,357.4 
7,776.8 
1.537.9 
543.7 

2.150.8 
14,750.0 
5.212.8 
1.205.7 
2,345.7 
2,490.0 
5.360.1 
2,319.8 
3,789.8 
1,875.6 
2,581.5 
5,588.0 

, 4,325.3 
1.303.9 
1.106.5 
7,692.0 
2,957.3 
1,012.7 
,4,621.5 
2,488.3 
3,050.1 
4,102.0 
5,313.8 
1,923.5 
3,179.4 
5,246.4 
1,539.7 
1,804.5 
1,951.0 

QUÉBEC Con. -- fin: 

Matane 
Matapédla 
Mégantlc 
Mlsslsquol 
Montcalm 
Montmagny .' 
Montmorency No. 1 
Montmorency No. 2 

(Île-d'Orléans) 
Montréal, Ile-de-. 
Lachlne 
LaSalle 
Montréal 
Montréal-Nord .. 
Outremont 
St-Laurent 
St-Mlchel 
Verdun '.. 

Naplervllle 
Nlcolet 
Paplneau 
Pontlac 
Portneuf 
Québec 
Québec 

Richelieu 
Rlchmond 
Rlmouskl 
Rlvlère-du-Loup .. 
Rouvllle 
Saguenay 
Shefford 
Granby 

Sherbrooke 
Sherbrooke 

Soulanges 
Stansteud 
St-Hyaclnthe 
St-Jean 
St-Maurlce 
Shawlnlgan ..... 
Trols-Rlvlères . 

Témlscamlngue .... 
Témlscouata 
Terrebonne 
Vaudreull 
Verchères 
Wolfe 
Yamaska 

ONTARIO 

Algoma 
Sault Ste. Marli 

Brant 
Brantford ..... 

Bruce 
Carleton 
Ottawa 

Cochrane 
Dufferln 
Dundas ... 
Durham 
Elgln 
Essex 
Windsor 

374 
332 
559 
326 
220 
305 
187 

35 
12,954 

295 
148 

10,070 
274 
114 
195 
307 
577 
122 
339 
379 
188 
543 

2,697 
1,829 
447 
381 
529 
475 
241 
573 
577 
341 
714 
622 

m 
385 
513 
385 

1,140 
358 
521 
489 
314 

1,212 
245 
245 
193 
155 

52,157 

848 
403 
717 
483 
554 

2,134 
1,730 
790 
195 
178 
358 
625 

2,210 
1.123 

$'000 

19,335.3 
11,650.7 
35,948.7 
23,932.3 
8,455.1 
13,505.4 
8,911.5 

1,301.3 
1,807,808.4 

27,375.3 
16,280.7 

1;409,943.0 
21,200.3 
21,735.4 
34,994.2 
41,199.7 
55,017.4 
5,314.4 
11,951.5 
18,308.4 
9,257.8 
24,112.9 
313,803.2 
237,483.8 
25,291.5 
22,953.2 
39,334.3 
23,115.3 
12,972.5 
64,139.8 
42,550.0 
28,904.4 
83,359.3 
78,574.5 
4,612.4 
27,671.0 
42,555.9 
34,372.0 
98,335.3 
28,918.7 
59,157.3 
42,060.7 
12,505.8 
85,078.7 
18,541.3 
15,917.9 
5,358.3 
5,687.3 

5,205,584.5 

108,934.4 
59,594.3 
76,382.3 
53.181.3 
34,193.9 
385,404.5 
342,157.5 
79,534.0 
11,478.5 
11,194.4 
27,850.1 
53,555.7 
223.957.5 
124.842.9 

$'000 

3.536.1 
2,451.8 
5,753.9 
3,477.6 
1,165.1 
2,153.7 
1,257.3 

110.9 
210,157.9 
3,592.6 
1,688.0 

157,517.9 
2,151.3 
1,152.5 
3,434.2 
3,575.7 
8,342.9 
990.9 

1,891.1 
2,795.3 
1,424.4 
3,533.1 
40,855.3 
32,714.4 
3,569.3 
3,304.5 
5,295.2 
3,965.7 
1,735.9 
10,758.9 
5,672.0 
3,703.2 
9,594.7 
9,205.0 
696.2 

4,223.2 
5,877.5 
4,894.4 
13,965.7 
4,005.5 
8,399.9 
5,872.4 
2,235.5 
11,559.2 
2,439.4 
2,332.7 
1,105.9 
1,119.0 

733,954.5 

13,708.0 
8,953.9 
8,894.1 
7,255.9 
5,182.5 
42,872.3 
38,535.3 
10,194.9 
1,691.3 
1,725.0 
3,315.9 
7,407.5 
28,960.8 
18,397.9 
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County. or census 

division 

.Comté ou division-

de recensement 

Number 
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magasins • 

Sales 
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at end bf 
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fin de 
1'année 

County or census 
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Comté ou division 

de recensement 

Number 
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magasins 

Sales 
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at.end ~of 

• year 

Stock à la 

fin de 

l'armée 

ONTARIO - Con. — fin: 

Frontenac 

Kingston 

Glengarry •...., 

Grenvllle 

Grey 

Haldlmand 

Hallburton 

Halton 

Burilngton(l) .. 

Hastlngs 

Bellevllle 

Huron .' 

Kenora 

Kent 

Lambton 

Sarnla .,... 

Lanark 

Leeds 

Lennox 6. Addlngton 
Lincoln 

St. Catharlnes . 

Manltoulln 

Mlddlesex 

London 

Muskoka 

Nlplsslng 

Norfolk 

Northumberland ... 

Ontario 

Oshawa 

Oxford 

Parry Sound 

Peel 

Perth 

Peterborough 

Peterborough ... 

Prescott 

Prince Edward .... 

Ralny River 

Renfrew 

Russell 

Slmcoe 

Stormont 

Comwall 

Sudbury 

Sudbury 

Thunder Bay 

Fort William ... 

Port Arthur .... 

Tlmlskamlng 

Victoria 

Waterloo 

Kltchener 

Welland 

Welland 

Wellington 

Guelph 

Wentworth 

Hnmllton 

York 

Toronto 

MANITOBA 

Division No. 1 .. 

Division No. 2 .. 

Division No. 3 .. 

551 

470 

197 

• 220 

587 

325 

. 121 

741 

253 

885 

294 

599 

407 

940 

873 

417. 

420 

481 

219 

1.119 

788 

133 

1.801 

1.349 

392 

549 

551 

444 

1.035 

459 

705 

339 

759 

514 

538 

372 

280 

180 

250 

781 

159 

1.431 

550 

445 

1,071 

585 

1.027 

358 

331 

521 

354 

1,446 

505 

1,545 

378 

831 

371 

2.759 

222.7 

13,455 

7.510 

5,575 

195 

323 

227 

$'000 

85.520.5 

• 73.870.7 

9.205.4 

17.500.7. 

49,455.6 

21,571.5 

7,452.9 

90,443.3 

40,284.9 

91,983.9 

44,515.1 

• 40.241.4 

, 45.523.2 

83.829.6 

88.901.8 

. 59.699.7, 

35.019.8 

47.955.9 

15.855.7 

115.225.4 

93,309.1 

7,908.9 

254,909.4 

238.211.7 

30,521.7 

55,419.5 

43,751.4 

30,835.8 

124,551.5 

76,415.0 

56,341.0 

24,841.7 

105,352.7 

52,454.3 

78.463.0 

54.470.3 

19,143.9 

12,817.5 

23,204.9 

70,929.3 

8,845.8 

129,528.3 

51.560.3 

45.301.5 

152,556.4 

112,356.6 

134,552.2 

45,530.5 

57,004.5 

40,518.3 

29,715.9 

171,124.9 

96,724 

143,647 

39,033 

70,371 

47,025 

355.460.8 

313,245.5 

2.023.812.4 

1,147.005.5 

756,711.3 

17,510.5 

20.718.5 

11,892.9 

$'000 

9,878.4 

8,719.8 

. 1.191.9 

. 2.042.3 

7,728.0 

3,289.5 

• 1,102.6 

•9,794;o 

.•3,925.1 

11,850.0 

5,910.9 

5,899.1 

• •5,075.1 

11,720.2 

11,537.9 

7,894.0 

4,273.7 

7,037.4 

1.898.1 

14,372.5 

11,829.2 

1.240.8 

35.491.2 

33,047.7 

3,505.5 

7,757.5 

5,935.2 

3,850.3 

13.250.4 

7,844.4 

9,091.0 

2.954.7 

11.455.7 

6,791.2 

8.741.4 

7,232.0 

2.701.4 

1,824.5 

3,342.5 

9.298.9 

1.327.4 

15.058.0 

5.171.9 

5.354.8 

15.459.4 

11.153.5 

16,059.4 

5,528.8 

5,518.5 

5,515.7 

3,564.7 

19,526.7 

10,512.4 

18,584.1 

4.875.0 

8.844.9 

5.454.9 

38.743.7 

33,537.5 

222,957.0 

136,047.9 

100,022.4 

2,620.1 

3,501.9 

2,400.6 

MANITOBA - Con. -- fin: 

Dlvls 

Dlvls 

Dlvls 

Dlvls 

Dlvls 

Dlvls 

Dlvls 

Dlvls 

Dlvls 

. Dlvls 

: Dlvls 

. Dlvls 

Dlvls 

-Dlvls 

Dlvls 

Dlvls 

Dlvls 

St. 

St. 

ion No. 

Ion No. 

Ion No. 

lion No. 

Ion No. 

Ion No. 

lion Np. 

Ion No. 

Ion No. 

Ion NO. 

Ion No. 14 

Ion No..- 15 

Ion No. 

Ion No. 

Ion No. 

Ion No. 

lion No. 

Bonlface 

James .. 

4-

5 

5 

7 

8 

9 

10 

11 

12 

13 

16 

17' 

18 

.19 

20 

Wlnnlpeg 

SASKATCHEWAN 

ALBERTA 

Division No. 
Division No. 

Lethbrldge 

Division No. 

Division No. 

Division No. 

Division No. 

Calgary .. 

Division No. 

Division No. 

Division No. 

Division No. 

Division No. 

Edmonton ... 

Jasper Place 

Division No. 
Division No. 
Division No. 
Division No. 
Division No. 
Division No. 

Division No. 
Moose Jaw 

Division No. 
Division No. 
Division No. 
Division No. 
Saskatoon 

Division No. 
Division No. 
Division No. 
Division No. 
Division No. 
Division No. 
Division No. 

1 
2 
3 
4 
5 
5 

7 

8 
9 
10 
11 

12 .... 
13 
14 .... 
15 
16 .... 
17 
18 

134 

255 

212 

' 407 

179 

81 

200 

141 

242 

• 122 

50 

145 

247 

194 

129 

, . 209 

2,870 

192 

131 

2,051 

7,591 

353 

291 

255 

162 

420 

1,008 

555 

490 

272 

392 

491 

284 

911 

528 

252 

301 

511 

571 

385 

277 

115 

9,902 

344 

555 

329 

259 

162 

357 

2.119 

1,555 

431 

628 

218 

672 

2.445 

1.704 

123 

$'000 

7.527.2 

15.813.9 

18.334.9 

48,022.5 

14,250.9 

5,355.4 

15,147.5 

6.026.2 

11.527.5 

. 5,697.8 

3,287.7 

8.894.2 

29,188.3 

17.128.2 

5,919.3 

. .9,227.8 

493,139.0 

17.702.5 

15.585.3 

400,597.4 

734,491.9 

27,190.5 

24.101.1 

17,838.6 

10,908.0 

27,931.5 

154,461.5 

132,189.3 

61,987.9 

50,507.1 

35,616.3 

31,161.8 

15,941.3 

128,977.5 

111,175.8 

18,021.1 

24,504.2 

37,465.2 

56,719.5 

30,058.7 

21,164.6 

8,441.5 

1,272,394.9 

37,402.5 

81,297.2 

55,148.5 

20,386.8 

11,013.0 

28,181.2 

367,209.9 

329,984.2 

29,735.5 

69,141.9 

19,253.1 

50,985.8 

431,840.7 

357,503.7 

18,214.6 

$'000 

1,385.3 

-.2,232.9 
2.562.2 
•6,184.3 
2.050.5 

782.5 
2,197.1 
Ï.Ilb.l 
1,734.1 
1,276.0 
.. 514.7 
1.514.3 
5.291.5 
2,702.6 
1,125.0 

, 1,395.2 

57,141.5 
1,551.9 
1,411.8 

48,415.3 

118,265.0 

4,501.5 

3,491.1 

3,554.0 

2,209.5 

4.951.0 

24,879.7 

21,294.9 

7,512.5 

5,419.1 

6.653.8 

5,456.9 

3,305.0 

17.752.3 

14.179.1 

3.072.0 

4.399.5 

6,794.6 

8.931.9 

4,957.8 

3,904.4 

1.825.3 

177.621.2 

5,805.9 

11.928.3 

7,860.4 

2,826.7 

1,975.8 

5,305.5 

45,725.2 

41,755.0 

5.282.7 

10.135.4 

2,595.9 

8,563.3 

56,948.1 

47,862.5 

1,596.7 

(1) Includes that part of Burlington whlch Is In Wentworth County. 



County or census 
division 

Comté ou division 
de recensement 

ALBERTA - Con. -- fin: 

Division No. 12 

Division No. 15 

BRITISH COLUMBIA --
COLOMBIE-BRITANNIQUE 

New Westminster 

Number 
of stores 

Nombre de 
magasins 

352 
416 
190 
634 

13.558 

349 
557 
980 

7,221 
3,719 
353 

Sales 

Ventes^! 

$ ' 000 

25,140.5 
30.589.7 
14,531.0 
54,585.0 

1.575.161.4 

29,834.0 
60,411.3 
87,289.5 

922,550.8 
522,487.5 
70,859.8 

Inventory 
at end of 

year 

Stock è la 
fin de 
1'année 
$'000 

3,914.2 
4,750.7 
2,004.6 
8,855.9 

212,435.3 

4,108.1 
8,297.7 
13,072.9 

122.353.0 
70,871.3 
10,652.5 

- .. 
iCounty or census 

division 

Comté ou division 
de recensement 

BRITISH COLUMBIA --
COLOMBIE-BRITANNIQUE-

Con. -- fin: 

Division No. 5 
Victoria 

Division No. 5 
Division No. 7 .... 
Division No. 8 
Division No. 9 
Division No. 10 

YUKON AND NORTHWEST 
TERRITORIES -- YUKON 
ET TERRITOIRES DU 
NORD-OUEST 

Number 
of stores 

Nombre de 
magasins 

2,418 
750 
599 
155 
.511 
270 
287 

212 

Sales 

Ventes . 

$'000 

258,319.2 
119,210.4 
58,501.9 
15,981.3 
57,290.5 
31,511.9 
33,351.0 

29,043.8 

Inventory 
at end of 

year 

Stock a la 
fin de 
1 'année . 
$'000 

35,534.5 
15,555.0 
8,155.0 
2,343.9 
9,375.5 
4,361.2 
4,822.4 

7,599.8 

o.o.^I^I'^''"'*^® CANADA LIBRARY 
BIBLIOTHÈQUE STATISTIQUE CANADA 

1010469557 


